## ARKANSAS SENATE

84th General Assembly - Regular Session, 2003

## **Amendment Form**

## Amendment No. 1 to House Bill No. 2213.

Amend House Bill No. 2213 as originally introduced:

Page 2, line 7, delete "§§ 5-65-103 or 5-65-303" and substitute "§ 5-65-103"

AND

Page 2, line 13, delete "one hundred dollars (\$100)" and substitute "seventy-five dollars (\$75.00)"

AND

Page 2, line 16, delete "or" and substitute "program or alcoholism"

AND

Page 2, line 30, delete "Program." insert "Program or alcoholism treatment program, or both."

AND

Page 2, delete lines 35 and 36

AND

- Page 3, delete lines 1 through 6 and substitute the following:
- "(3) The alcohol and driving education program may collect a program fee of up to fifty dollars (\$50.00) fifty dolla
- (4) A person ordered to complete an alcohol and driving education program or an alcoholism treatment program under this section may be required to pay, in addition to the costs collected for the program, a fee of up to twenty-five dollars (\$25.00) to offset the additional costs associated with reporting requirements under this subchapter."



AND

Page 3, line 7, delete "(5)(3)" and substitute "(5)"

AND

Immediately following SECTION 3 add the following additional SECTION:

"SECTION 4. EMERGENCY CLAUSE. It is found and determined by the General Assembly of the State of Arkansas that if the fees that are raised by this bill do not become effective by July 1, 2003, there will be a shortfall in the funding needed to maintain the alcoholism education programs; that these programs are mandated by law for those individuals that have their license suspended or revoked following an arrest for driving while intoxicated; and that these programs provide educational instruction and are necessary to protect the public health and welfare. Therefore, an emergency is declared to exist and this act being necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health, and safety shall become effective on July 1, 2003."

The Amendment was read the first time, rules suspended and read the seco	ond time and
By: Senator Steele	
MGF/CDW - 040420030906	
CDW447	Secretary